

No. 21-30037

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHAMBLESS ENTERPRISES, L.L.C.;
APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF LOUISIANA, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

ROCHELLE WALENSKY; SHERRI BERGER;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General; XAVIER
BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services;
CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana
Honorable Terry A. Doughty, District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JAMES C. RATHER, JR.
Alker & Rather, LLC
4030 Lonesome Road, Suite B
Mandeville, Louisiana 70448
Telephone: (985) 727-7501
JRrather@alker-rather.com

LUKE A. WAKE
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
LWake@pacificlegal.org

ETHAN W. BLEVINS
Pacific Legal Foundation
839 W. 3600 S.
Bountiful, Utah 84010
EBlevins@pacificlegal.org

STEVEN M. SIMPSON
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 610
Arlington, VA 22201
SSimpson@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	v
Table of Authorities.....	viii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
Statement of the Issue Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case	2
Standard of Review	5
Summary of the Argument	5
Argument.....	7
I. Appellants Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits	8
A. The Order Exceeds the CDC’s Statutory Authority	8
1. The statute and regulation authorize conventional, site-specific disease-control measures, not nationwide mandates with tangential effects on disease transmission.....	12
2. Interpretive presumptions regarding congressional intent demonstrate that the CDC order exceeds statutory parameters.....	27
i. This Court should avoid the CDC’s audacious reading of the statute to avoid serious constitutional concerns.....	27
ii. The statute contains no clear intent to alter the state-federal balance.....	33
iii. The rule of lenity favors a narrower reading than the CDC’s aggressive interpretation of its power	36
3. The Consolidated Appropriations Act did not ratify the CDC Order or grant the CDC power to impose an eviction moratorium.....	37

- B. If the Government’s Interpretation Is the Only Acceptable Interpretation of the Statute, Then the Statute Violates the Non-Delegation Doctrine 40
- C. CDC Should Have Provided Notice and Comment..... 51
- D. CDC’s Entire Approach Has Been Arbitrary and Capricious 54
- II. Appellants Are Suffering Irreparable Harm 56
 - A. Unlawful Infringement of Liberty Violates Separation of Powers and Constitutes Irreparable Harm 56
 - B. Appellants Are Suffering Irreparable Harm in Loss of Dominion Over Private Property 59
 - C. Appellants Cannot Remedy Their Harm Through Damages..... 61
- III. An Injunction Is in the Public Interest..... 63
- Conclusion 65
- Certificate of Service 67
- Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements..... 68

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	40-41, 43, 46
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	37
<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 956 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2020).....	64
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	12
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00165, 2018 WL 6411404 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018)	59
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	58
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	33
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	58, 63
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	52
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	57
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	57
<i>Charlotte Harbor & Northern Railway Co. v. Welles</i> , 260 U.S. 8 (1922).....	38
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	64

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 51

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... 14

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 28

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 57

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... 27

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue,
562 U.S. 277 (2011)..... 18, 21

Davidson v. Glickman,
169 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 51

Deckert v. Indep. Shares Corp.,
311 U.S. 282 (1940)..... 62

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 55

E. Tenn. Nat. Gas. Co. v. Sage,
361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 60

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 57

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 55

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 8

*Forbes Pioneer Boat Line v. Board of Comm’rs of Everglades
Drainage Dist.*, 258 U.S. 338 (1922)..... 38

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 64

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,
469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... 31

Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S. of Am., Inc.,
549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 60

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 30

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 57, 64

Graham v. Goodcell,
282 U.S. 409 (1931)..... 38-39

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 33

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 40

Guy Carpenter & Co. v. Provenzale,
334 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 5

Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell,
290 U.S. 398 (1934)..... 34

Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.,
903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990) 63

In re Certified Questions From U.S. Dist. Ct., West. Dist. of Mich., Southern Div., No. 161492,
2020 WL 5877599 (Mich. Oct. 2, 2020) 44

Independent Turtle Farmers of Louisiana v. United States,
703 F. Supp. 2d 604 (W.D. La. 2010)..... 18-19, 25

Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute,
448 U.S. 607 (1980)..... 48-49

Iowa League of Cities v. EPA,
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 58

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 63

Janvey v. Alguire,
 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 61

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
 444 U.S. 164 (1979)..... 59

Kisor v. Wilkie,
 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 14

Kungys v. United States,
 485 U.S. 759 (1988)..... 20-21

Llewelyn v. Oakland Cty. Prosecutor’s Office,
 402 F. Supp. 1379 (E.D. Mich. 1975)..... 64

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 9, 56, 65

McBoyle v. United States,
 283 U.S. 25 (1931)..... 14

Melendres v. Arpaio,
 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 57

Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011) 60

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 61-62

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 57

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 54-55

NBC v. United States,
 319 U.S. 190 (1943)..... 49

NFIB v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 31-32

N.J., Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. EPA,
 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 52

Nevada v. United States Dep’t of Lab.,
218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016)..... 59

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 31

Norfolk & Western R. Co. v. Train Dispatchers,
499 U.S. 117 (1991)..... 12

PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019)..... 52

P.J.E.S. ex rel. Escobar Francisco v. Wolf,
No. 1:20-cv-2245, 2020 WL 6770508
(D.D.C. Nov. 18, 2020) 28

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... 40, 51

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 51

Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.,
52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 62

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 64

Professionals & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 52-53

Rewis v. United States,
401 U.S. 808 (1971)..... 36

Roda Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 60-61

Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.,
749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 62

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 65

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 55

Salinas v. United States,
522 U.S. 52 (1997)..... 33

Sharon Steel Corp. v. EPA,
597 F.2d 377 (3d Cir. 1979) 53

Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt,
238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 51

Skyworks, Ltd. v. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
No. 5:20-cv-2407, 2021 WL 911720
(N.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2021) *passim*

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 27-28

Synar v. United States,
626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986) 44

Teradyne, Inc. v. Mostek Corp.,
797 F.2d 43 (1st Cir. 1986) 62

Terkel v. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
No. 6:20-cv-00564, 2021 WL 742877
(E.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2021) 30, 32, 35

Texas Food Indus. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
842 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Tex. 1993)..... 59, 63

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 52

Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States Dep’t of Housing and Urban Development, No. 2:20-cv-02692-MSN-atc
(W.D. Tenn. Mar. 15, 2021) 8, 10-11, 16, 32, 43

Touby v. United States,
500 U.S. 160 (1991)..... 48

U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA,
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 53

United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n,
140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)..... 33

United States v. Butler,
297 U.S. 1 (1936)..... 24-25

United States v. Heinszen,
206 U.S. 370 (1907)..... 37

United States v. Johnson,
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 53

United States v. Kaluza,
780 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 12-13, 18

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 30, 35

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 30

United States v. Picciotto,
875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 53

United States v. Robel,
389 U.S. 258 (1967)..... 44

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008)..... 36

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
No. 19-968, 2021 WL 850106 (U.S. Mar. 8, 2021)..... 58

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 11, 43-44, 47, 50

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... 12-14, 18, 21, 36

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. X 31

U.S. Const. art. I..... 29, 40

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B)..... 52

5 U.S.C. § 702 2

18 U.S.C. § 1115 13

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

42 U.S.C. § 264 8, 22, 26, 41, 43

42 U.S.C. § 264(a)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 264(b)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 264(c) 22

42 U.S.C. § 264(d)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 265 28

Consolidated Appropriations Act 2021,
 Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020)..... 22, 37-38

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,
 Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)..... 22

National Industrial Recovery Act, 48 Stat. 195 (1933) 45

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 477..... 59

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 4701..... 59

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 70.2 2, 9, 17, 26, 51

42 C.F.R. § 70.6 26

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 78-1364 (1944)..... 1, 20

Kelley, William K., *Avoiding Constitutional Questions as a
 Three-Branch Problem*, 86 Cornell L. Rev. 831 (2001) 32

Lawson, Gary, *Delegation and Original Meaning*,
 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002)..... 46-47

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	62
RIN: 0920-ZA17, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget (Mar. 18, 2021), https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ eoDetails?rrid=156265&source=email (last visited Mar. 21, 2021)	4, 56
S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 200 (1946).....	52
Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (Thompson/West 2012)	13, 32
Securing Updated and Necessary Statutory Evaluations Timely, 86 Fed. Reg. 5694 (Jan. 19, 2021)	53-54
Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions To Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020)	1-3, 23, 55
Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions To Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19, 86 Fed. Reg. 8020 (Feb. 3, 2021).....	1-4, 56
11A Wright, Charles Alan & Miller, Arthur R., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2018)	58
